
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
12 March 2009 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2009 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Executive 19 February 2009 (Pages 1 - 16) 
  (b) Special Committee for Older People's Services 26 February 2009 (Pages 17 - 

20) 
 

 4. LEADER'S REPORT 
  Report by Leader of the Council (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
# 5. EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING 
  Report by Spokesperson (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 6. SOCIAL SERVICES 
  Report by Spokesperson (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
 7. INVESTMENT IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 37 - 58) 

 
 8. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - REDESIGN AND 

MODERNISATION 
  Report by Director of Community Services and Extract from Minutes of Social Affairs 

Policy and Performance Group 9 March 2009 (Pages 59 - 100) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY SCHEME: DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 101 - 170) 

 
 10. REPORT ON PLANNING ON THE CONSULTATION BY THE SCOTTISH 

GOVERNMENT ON HOUSEHOLD PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
  Report by Head of Planning Services (Pages 171 - 180) 

 
 11. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCHEME 
  Report by Director of Development Services (Pages 181 - 194) 

 
 12. TWINNING VISIT TO KORCULA 
  Report by Director of Corporate Services (Pages 195 - 196) 

 
 13. PORT ASKAIG REDEVELOPMENT 
  Extract from Minutes of Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group 

11 February 2009 and Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (Pages 197 
- 214) 
 

E1 14. HELENSBURGH OFFICE RATIONALISATION - REVISED OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE 

  Report by Director of Operational Services (Pages 215 - 280) 
 

# 
E1 

15. JOINT CONTRACTS INVOLVING SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND LOCAL BUS 
SERVICES - BUTE AND COWAL 

  Report by Director of Development Services (Pages 281 - 288) 
 

 Items marked with # denote matters to be considered as part of the Council’s function as 
Education Authority.  
 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by 
the authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 
 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in 

the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services.  

 

 EXECUTIVE 
 
 Maureen Arthur Jane Brown
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Vivien Dance
 Fiona Fisher Councillor George Freeman
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Donald Macdonald
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 David McEwan Councillor Donald McIntosh
 Councillor Ellen Morton Alison Palmer



 Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor James Robb
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar
 Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh 
  
 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604406 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of the EXECUTIVE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2009  
 

Present:  Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Donald Macdonald Maureen Arthur 
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Fiona Fisher 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre David McEwan 
 Councillor Ellen Morton Alison Palmer 
 Councillor Douglas Philand  
   
Also Present: Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister Councillor Al Reay 
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor John Semple 
 Councillor Donald  MacMillan Councillor Ron Simon 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Provost William Petrie 
 Councillor Bruce Marshall  
   
Attending: Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Andrew Law, Director of Operational Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning 
 Robert Pollock, Head of Development and Strategic Transportation 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Community Regeneration 
 Jane Fowler, European Manager 
 Brian Barker, Policy and Strategy Manager 
 Fergus Murray, Development Services 
 Mark Lodge, Development Services 
  
Apologies: Councillor Donald McIntosh Jane Brown 
   
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Executive agreed, to consider as a matter of urgency a report 

regarding Dunoon Hostel by reason of the need to allow works to proceed.  This report 
is dealt with at item 18 of this Minute. 
 

 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) EMPLOYEE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 5 SEPTEMBER 2008 
    

The Minutes of the Employee Joint Consultative Committee meeting held 
on 5 September 2008 were noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



  (b) EXECUTIVE 22 JANUARY 2009 
    

The Minutes of the Executive of 22 January 2009 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 3. LEADER'S REPORT 
   

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which highlighted issues he had 
recently been involved with including:- 
 
His presentation to the “Aspiring to be a Head of Service” seminar on 13 January 
2009; his attendance at the Community Planning Management Committee on 21 
January 2009; his attendance at the COSLA Leaders meeting on 30 January 
2009; and he reported on Council Tax collections and collections of Non-
Domestic Rates to the end of January 2009. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report for the period 24 December 2008 – 30 January 
2009. 
 
(Reference: Report by Leader of the Council for period 24 December 2008 to 30 
January 2009, submitted). 
 

 4. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON AREA CAPACITY 
EVALUATIONS 

   
Following recommendations by the Reporter, which were accepted by the 
Council, a report detailing Supplementary Planning Guidance developed to 
provide guidance on the circumstances when an Area Capacity Evaluation 
(ACE) should be carried out, who should do it, what it should contain and how it 
should be used to inform the development management decision making 
process was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and endorse the Supplementary Planning 

Guidance on the use of Area Capacity Evaluations in the Development 
Management process as detailed at Appendix A of the report; and 

 
2. To establish a protocol for dealing with applications which require Area 

Capacity Assessments and the ACE which accompanies them as detailed at 
paragraph 2.2 of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Director of Development Services, submitted) 
 

 5. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2008 
   

A report summarising the Revenue Budget position of the Council as at 31 
December 2008 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 2



To note the Revenue Budget position of the Council as at 31 December 2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, Joint Report by Chief 
Executive and Head of Strategic Finance, Joint Report by Director of Community 
Services and Head of Strategic Finance, Joint Report by Director of Corporate 
Services and Head of Strategic Finance, Joint Report by Director of 
Development Services and Head of Strategic Finance and Joint Report by 
Director of Operational Services and Head of Strategic Finance, tabled) 
 

 6. CAPITAL PLAN MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2008 
   

A report summarising the position for all Services on the Capital Plan as at 31 
December 2008 was considered.  The report compared expenditure levels and 
project performance in terms of costs, timescale, benefits and risks.  Where 
Services had projects classified as red then a separate report from the relevant 
Head of Service was also considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Capital Plan position of the Council as at 31 December 2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 22 January 2009, Report 
by Head of Democratic Services and Governance dated 26 January 2009, 
Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services dated 16 January 2009, Report by 
Head of Community Regeneration dated 27 January 2009, Report by Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services dated 26 January 2009 and Report by Head of 
Facility Services dated 20 January 2009, tabled) 
 

 7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2008 
   

A report summarising the monitoring as at 31 December 2008 of the Council’s 
Overall Borrowing Position, Borrowing Requirement for the Year, Treasury 
Management Activity, and Prudential Indicators was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Treasury Management monitoring report as at 31 December 2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 January 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 8. FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE (FAB) PLAN 
   

The Executive on 18 December 2008 received a report about the Fairer Argyll 
and Bute (FAB) Plan and the process for allocating the Fairer Scotland Fund 
(FSF).  The FAB Partnership met for the first time on 19 December 2008 and 
considered the draft Plan and funding allocations within the Plan.  The 
recommended Plan, which will form part of the 2009 Sin
[...]
nse subject to the following amendments:- 
 
1. Reference should be made within the response to the Council’s preference 

for co-terminosity; and 
 

Page 8



2. In light of the stance taken by the CPMR, to add a paragraph referring to the 
Council’s desire to see improved grid connections and pricing structure. 

 
(Reference: Report by European Manager and Extract from Minutes of Economy 
Policy and Performance Group of 28 January 2009, submitted) 
 

 18. DUNOON HOSTEL - UPDATE ON INCREASED COSTS OF FIRE SAFETY 
UPGRADING WORKS 

   
A report seeking funding to cover the cost of additional works identified following 
an inspection by the Care Commission on 16 January 2009 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the additional £135,000 required to complete this project to the 
appropriate standards to be vired from elsewhere within the Community Services 
Block Allocation for 2009/2010. 
 
(Reference: Joint Report by Director of Community Services and Director of 
Operational Services dated 19 February 2009, tabled) 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following 4 items of business on the 
grounds that they were likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs  1; 1; 8 and 9; and 6 and 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 19. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UNIT: FUTURE STAFFING FOCUS 
   

A report inviting the Executive to endorse a significant development of direction 
in the delivery of the Chief Executive’s function to secure and lead improvement 
in light of the Council’s approval of the Improvement Plan on 22 January 2009 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To endorse  
 

a) The arrangements as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

b) A reconfigured post of Head of Improvement and HR; and 
 
2. To appoint a Recruitment Panel comprising the Leader, the Depute Leader, 

Councillor Ellen
[...]
cerns about the imposition of such far-
reaching reform with undue haste. This is particularly so at this time of 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



ANNEX: “INVESTING IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING” – CONSULTATION RESPONSE ON BEHALF OF ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   

 
 
 
 
Question  Response 

• Oct 2009 – Feb 2010: RSLs finalise both their 
consortium membership and investment 
proposals 

• March 2010: Deadline for applications from pre-
qualified RSLs/consortia for funding of specific 
projects over 2010-12 and for appointment as 
Lead Developer 

• April 2010: Competitive awards of subsidy for 
2010-2012 and appointment of Lead 
Developers for 2010-2015 

 
 
 

economic uncertainty when the impact could be damaging to the local 
economy and local housing system within Argyll & Bute. 

  
 

Question 24 
Which indicators and what aspects of the 
Investment Programme should be included in a 
monitoring and evaluation framework? 

Monitoring & Evaluation should focus on the agreed LHS outcomes & SHIP 
objectives and targets, taking account of cost and quality but with due 
allowance for local circumstances and context. However, it is not clear who 
would oversee this across a region or how it would be undertaken within 
that context. Existing Monitoring & Evaluation structures should be built on 
rather than creating further bureaucratic and disassociated structures. 

 
 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

8



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      EXECUTIVE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                         19 MARCH 2009 

 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

- REDESIGN AND MODERNISATION 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  An extensive Service Review and work on developing options for the 
future of Mental Health Services has been in progress in Argyll and Bute 
since 2007.  This work has involved many local service users, carers, NHS 
staff and managers and staff form Argyll and Bute Council, all working 
together using a process called “Service Redesign” to plan Mental Health 
services for the 21st Century
[...]
rvice.  This reflects the very 
high cost of running 5 small inpatient units.   

 
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 

6.1  The Council need to consider the content of the consultation document 
regarding the Redesign and Modernisation of Mental Health Services in 
Argyll and Bute and consider the formal letter of response.  The Council is 
supportive of option 3 while noting that further refinement of this option will 
be explored in relation to the detail of Community Mental Health Teams 
and the associated management framework. 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
James Robb, Head of Adult Care 
 
27th February 2009 
 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Allen Stevenson, Service Manager, Mental Health   
      
      
           
      
   

Page 62



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 

19 March 2009 

CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

GROUP 9 MARCH 2009 

 

 

 
 

 11. COMMUNITY HEALTH PARTNERSHIP'S CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE 

FUTURE OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 

  
An extensive Service Review and work on developing options for the future of Mental 
Health Services has been progress in Argyll and Bute since 2007.  A draft response on 
behalf of Argyll and Bute Council to the consultation along with a copy of the 
consultation document “Mental Health Services in Argyll and Bute – Redesign and 
Modernisation” from NHS Highland was before Members for consideration. 
 
An amended report summarising the main points within the consultation document was 
also tabled at the meeting. 
 

Decision 

 
1. To agree the draft response to the consultation and to support Option 3 subject to 

the following amendments:- 
 

(a) The importance of crisis beds being area based within the Community 
Hospitals should be included within the response; 

 
(b) The importance of the development of the future configuration and 

management of Community Mental Health Teams should be stressed within 
the response; 

 
(c) That in supporting Option 3, 
[...]
of this option will be explored in relation to the detail of Community Mental 
Health Teams and the associated management framework. The Council note the principle 
that/.. 
 
 

Page 67



 

 
-4- 

 
 
that service users in Helensburgh and Lochside should expect the same benefits as a result 
of the redesign process as service users in all other areas of Argyll and Bute.  The option of 
developing the concept of a 24 Hour Crisis bed in each community hospital is a very positive 
development and is valuable evidence that the issues raised by members of the public are 
having an influence on the development of the options during this consultation process. 
 
Yours faithfully  
 
 
 
Councillor Dick Walsh 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council  

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     EXECUTIVE 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT                  19 MARCH 2009 
 

 
DRAFT EQUALITY SCHEME 
 

 
1. SUMMARY  

This paper outlines a revised approach to meeting the Council’s 
equality duties and recommends that a new Draft Scheme (attached) is 
circulated for consultation.  The new approach includes some actions 
to be undertaken corporately when previously they were undertaken by 
individual services.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

i. SMT recommends that the draft Equality Scheme (Appendix 1) 
goes out for consultation  

ii. Executive agrees to the proposed corporate approach  
iii. Executive agrees to monitor the Equality Scheme via a scorecard 

and where appropriate refer elements to the PPG Social Affairs or 
PPG Organisational Development  

iv. Executive notes the Advice from the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission regarding Equal
[...]
 
  Comment:  It is considered that a length limit on rear extension relative to 

semi-detached and terraced properties would be helpful to limit impacts on 
attached houses and resulting amenity. 

 
 Q24:  What particular issues would you like to see addressed in the 

guidance accompanying the changes to householder permitted 
development rights? 

 
 Comment:  It is considered that a national advice note giving examples, 

drawings and clarifying interpretation would avoid inconsistencies and aid all 
parties. 

 
 The consultation raised a series of questions on Regulatory Impact 

Assessment and Equalities Impact Assessment but it was considered that 
these raised no particular issues. 

 

 

 

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Executive Committee 
 

19th March 2009 

Proposed Development Plan Scheme 

 

 

1 SUMMARY 

1.1 The Council is required to produce a Development Plan Scheme and 
associated Participation Statement by the Planning Etc. (Scotland) Act 2006. 
The Development Plan Scheme is required to be published and be submitted 
to the Scottish Government by 31st March 2009. This Development Plan 
Scheme relates to the next Local Development Plan and not the current Local 
Plan which is nearing adoption. It will not affect the timetable for adoption of 
the current Argyll and Bute Local Plan. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council amends as appropriate and approves the Development Plan 

Scheme attached in Appendix A of this report for publication and submission 
to the Scottish Government. 

 
3 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 As Members are aware the Planning System has been subject to 

considerable change in an effort to make the process more efficient and 
transparent. As part of this the Planning Etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 requires 
each Planning Authority to prepare a Local Development Plan (LDP). The 
LDP is an updated and combined version of the Structure Plan a
[...]
AFT FOR CONSULTATION
	Microsoft Word - 200903 Equality Scheme Nov 08 _v 9_, 06/03/2009 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Executive
	EHRC Advice Note Public Sector, 06/03/2009 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Executive

	10 REPORT ON PLANNING ON THE CONSULTATION BY THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ON HOUSEHOLD PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS
	11 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCHEME
	DPS Draft Feb 2009

	12 TWINNING VISIT TO KORCULA
	13 PORT ASKAIG REDEVELOPMENT
	Port Askaig Organisational Development PPG Feb 2009, 11/02/2009 Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group, 06/03/2009 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Executive

	14 HELENSBURGH OFFICE RATIONALISATION - REVISED OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE
	Helensburgh Office Rationalisation OBC 17 February 2009ver1 2
	APPENDIX Fa
	APPENDIX Fb

	15 JOINT CONTRACTS INVOLVING SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND LOCAL BUS SERVICES - BUTE AND COWAL



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES of MEETING of EXECUTIVE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2009  
 

Present:  Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Douglas Philand 
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Alison Palmer 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre  
   
Also Present: Councillor Rory Colville Councillor James McQueen 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister Councillor Al Reay 
 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor John Semple 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Ron Simon 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton  
  
Attending: Sally Reid, Chief Executive 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Andy Law, Director of Operational Services 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Community Regeneration 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Head of Facility Services 
 Robert Pollock, Head of Economic Development & Strategic 

Transportation 
 Neil McKay, Planning Manager 
 Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
 Moya Ingram, Transportation Manager 
 Douglas Blades,  Public Transport Officer 
   
Apologies: Councillor Donald Macdonald Maureen Arthur, Religious Rep 
 Councillor Donald McIntosh Fiona Fisher, Religious Rep 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson David McEwan, Religious Rep 
 Councillor Len Scoullar Jane Brown, Teacher Rep 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Councillor Douglas Philand declared a financial interest in relation to the report 
on Mental Health Services in Argyll and Bute – Redesign and Modernisation as 
he is a paid employee of NHS Highland.  He left the room and took no part in the 
discussion of the report which is dealt with at item 7 of this Minute. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) EXECUTIVE 19 FEBRUARY 2009 
    

The Minutes of the Executive 19 February 2009 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


  (b) SPECIAL COMMITTEE FOR OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES 26 
FEBRUARY 2009 

    
The Minutes of the Special Committee for Older People’s Services of 26 
February 2009 were noted. 
 

 3. LEADER'S REPORT 
   

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which highlighted issues he had 
recently been involved with including:- 
 
The launch of National Books of Scottish Connection at Kilmartin Museum on 6 
February 2009; his attendance at the Process for Change Update Seminar for 
the High Level Design phase on 24 February 2009; his attendance at the Argyll 
and Bute 2009 Economic Summit on 25 February 2009; his attendance at a 
meeting between Argyll and Bute Council, Inverclyde Council and the Scottish 
Government on 20 February 2009 regarding the Dunoon – Gourock Ferry 
Crossing; his attendance at the Older People and Learning Disability Project 
Board on 26 February 2009; his attendance at the Demonstration Project Board 
meeting on 26 February 2009; and he reported on Council Tax and Non-
Domestic Rates collection figures to end of February 2009. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Leader of the Council dated 12 March 2009, submitted) 
 

 4. EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING 
   

The Spokesperson for Education and Lifelong learning submitted a report which 
highlighted issues she had recently been involved with including:- 
 
Toward Primary School’s reward of solar panels from Scottish Gas for their 
exemplary green behaviour as part of the nationwide schools programme, 
Generation Green; a visit to Tiree High School on 1 December 2008; the launch 
by Dunoon Grammar School pupils of their own TV station on 16 January 2009; 
her attendance at the official launch of Cashless Catering at Oban High School 
on 4 February 2009; and her attendance at the Argyll and Bute Schools Concert 
Band concert at Rothesay Joint Campus on 16 February 2009.  She also 
reported on the recently published 2008 Examination Results for Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Spokesperson for Education and Lifelong Learning dated 
March 2009, submitted) 
 

 5. SOCIAL SERVICES 
   

The Executive considered a report by the Spokesperson for Social Services 
which highlighted issues he had recently been involved with including:- 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 
His attendance at the Into the Spotlight Housing, Homecare and Community 
Health Services Event on 2 December 2008; his attendance at the Argyll and 
Bute Alcohol and Drugs Action Team Leader Officers Group meeting on 12 
December 2008; his attendance at the Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic 
Partnership Committee on 19 December 2008; his interview with SWIA as part of 
their follow up inspection on 6 January 2009; his attendance at the COSLA 
Health and Wellbeing Executive Group meeting on 26 January 2009; and he 
reported on a meeting attended by Councillors Horn and Currie with IDEA, Islay 
on 23 February 2009 to discuss the current financial and management position 
of IDEA and the way forward. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Spokesperson for Social Services dated March 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 6. INVESTMENT IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
   

A report proposing a response to the Scottish Government’s consultation paper 
“Investing in Affordable Housing” was before the Executive for consideration.  
The deadline for responses was 17 March 2009 and a copy of the draft response 
attached to the report was submitted to the Scottish Government on the strict 
understanding that it was still the subject of approval. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the draft response for formal submission. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated February 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 Having previously declared an interest Councillor Philand left the room and took no 
part in discussion of the following item. 
 

 7. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - REDESIGN AND 
MODERNISATION 

   
An extensive Service Review and work on developing options for the future of 
Mental Health Services has been in progress in Argyll and Bute since 2007.  A 
draft response to a consultation issued by NHS Highland entitled “Mental Health 
Services in Argyll and Bute – Redesign and Modernisation” which had previously 
been considered and amended by the Social Affairs Policy and Performance 
Group at its meeting on 9 March 2009 was before the Executive for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the draft response to the consultation and to support Option 3 whilst 
noting that further refinement of this option will be explored in relation to the 
detail of Community Mental Health and the associated management framework. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 
(Reference: Report by Director Community Services dated 27 February 2009, 
Extract from Minutes of Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group 9 March 
2009, and NHS Highland Consultation Document, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Philand returned to the meeting. 
 

 8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY SCHEME: DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
   

A report outlining a revised approach to meeting the Council’s equality duties 
and recommending that a new Draft Scheme, attached to the report, is circulated 
for consultation was considered.  The new approach includes some actions to be 
undertaken corporately when previously they were undertaken by individual 
services. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree that the draft Equality and Diversity Scheme detailed at Appendix 1 

of the report is issued for consultation; 
 
2. To agree the proposed corporate approach with the addition of a further 

objective – celebrate our diversity; 
 
3. To agree to monitor the Equality and Diversity Scheme via a scorecard and, 

where appropriate, refer elements to the Social Affairs or Organisational 
Development PPG; and 

 
4. To note the advice from the Equality and Human Rights Commission 

regarding Equality Impact Assessments as detailed at Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, submitted) 
 

 9. REPORT ON PLANNING ON THE CONSULTATION BY THE SCOTTISH 
GOVERNMENT ON HOUSEHOLD PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 

   
A report detailing a proposed response to the Scottish Government’s 
consultation on Household Permitted Development Rights was before the 
Executive for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To forward the comments on each of the questions contained within the 

consultation document as detailed at Appendix A to the report subject to 
adjustments, which the Head of Planning Services agreed to make, in 
relation to the responses regarding A9 - Flagpoles and to Question 22 in 
respect of “principal elevation”. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning Services, submitted) 
 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 10. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCHEME 
   

The Council is required to produce, publish and submit to the Scottish 
Government by 31 March 2009, a Development Plan Scheme and associated 
Participation Statement by the Planning etc (Scotland) Act 2006. A report 
detailing the proposed Development Plan Scheme for Argyll and Bute Council 
was before the Executive for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Development Plan Scheme as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report for publication and submission to the Scottish Government. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Development Services, submitted) 
 

 11. TWINNING VISIT TO KORCULA 
   

A report setting out proposed arrangements for a twinning visit to Korcula was 
considered. 
 
Motion 
 
To agree the terms of the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Walsh, seconded by Councillor Robert Macintyre. 
 
Amendment 
 
1. To support the visit by Councillor Strong and Councillor Marshall on the basis 

that they would meet the cost of their own travel and accommodation as is 
standard practice in the Council; 

 
2. To note that Sir Charles MacLean is unable to accept the invitation to visit; 
 
3. To agree that any Officer support required did not necessitate an Officer 

travelling to Korcula; and 
 
4. That any future visits could be looked at once the outcome of this preliminary 

visit had been assessed. 
 
Moved by Councillor Morton, seconded by Councillor Hay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 6 votes to 4 and the Executive resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Democratic Services and Governance dated 3 
March 2009, submitted) 
 

 12. PORT ASKAIG REDEVELOPMENT 
   

The Executive considered a recommendation from the Organisational 
Development Policy and Performance Group requesting that, in view of the 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


degree of overspend incurred by the Port Askaig Redevelopment Project, that 
this project be the subject of a financial audit. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree that this project be the subject of a financial audit and to refer the 
report to the Audit Committee for attention with a request that they report back to 
the Executive with their findings. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Organisational Development Policy and 
Performance Group of 11 February 2009 and Report by Head of Roads and 
Amenity Services dated 30 January 2009, submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following 2 items of business on the 
grounds that they were likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8 and 9; and 8 and 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 13. HELENSBURGH OFFICE RATIONALISATION - REVISED OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE 

   
Following consideration of the original Outline Business Case in December 
2007, the Council approved the Helensburgh Office Rationalisation Project within 
the Council’s Capital Plan 2009 – 2012 with an allocation of £2.5m of capital 
funding.  The Clyde Community Education Centre was marketed in 2008 
following the determination of the Local Plan Public Inquiry and an Options 
Appraisal process was completed in January 2009.  This resulted in a revised 
Outline Business Case for the Project which was before the Executive for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the recommendations as detailed at paragraphs 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 of the 
report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Facility Services dated 4 March 2009 and Outline 
Business Case for Proposed Helensburgh Office Rationalisation dated February 
2009, submitted)  
 

 14. JOINT CONTRACTS INVOLVING SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND LOCAL BUS 
SERVICES - BUTE AND COWAL 

   
Tenders have been received for the main school transport and local bus service 
contracts in Bute and Cowal and, in terms of the agreed procedure, are 
presented to the Executive to determine the way forward. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree the recommendation as detailed as paragraph  2 (iii) (c) of the 

report; and 
 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2. To agree to consider this again at the conclusion of the Review of Support for 
Public Transport provision. 

 
(Reference: Report by Director of Development Services dated 13 February 
2009, submitted) 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

